RESOLUTION OF THE LOCAL PLANNING AGENCY OF
THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH FLORIDA
RESOLUTION NUMBER 2013-002
VAR2011-0007 - Moss Marine Sign Variance

WHEREAS, applicant Emily McDaniel, authorized agent and manager for Moss Marine is
requesting a variance from Section 30-153(b)(1) of the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land
Development Code; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has indicated that the STRAP numbers for the subject property
are 24-46-23-W3-00027.0000 and 24-46-23-W3-00026.0020 and the legal description of
the subject property is attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located at 450 Harbor Court Fort Myers Beach, FL
33931, zoned Commercial Marine on the Official Zoning Map and the Marina category of
the Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan of the Town of Fort Myers Beach,
Florida; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the Local
Planning Agency (LPA) on August 14, 2012 and was continued to a date certain of October
9,2012; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the LPA
on October 9, 2012 and was continued to a date certain of February 12, 2013; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this matter was legally advertised and held before the LPA
on February 12, 2013; and

WHEREAS, at the hearing the LPA gave full and complete consideration to the request of
Applicant, recommendations of staff, the documents in the file, and the testimony of all
interested persons, as required by Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code (LDC)
Section 34-87.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE LPA OF THE TOWN OF FORT MYERS BEACH, FLORIDA,
as follows:

Based upon the presentations by the applicant, staff, and other interested persons at the
hearing, and review of the application and the standards for granting variances, the LPA
recommends the following findings of fact, conditions for approval, and conclusions for
consideration by the Town Council:

The LPA recommends that the Town Council APPROVE/DENY the applicant’s request for a

variance from Section 30-153(b)(1) of the LDC to allow a maximum square feet
of sign area per business on the subject property.
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RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

In accordance with the requirements of LDC Sections 34-84 and 34-87for granting a
variance, the LPA recommends that the Town Council make the following findings and
reach the following conclusions:

A. There are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, and the request is/is not for a de minimis
variance to protect public safety by not obstructing access to public utilities and fire
protection facilities.

B. The conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

C. The variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation to
the property in question.

D. The granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

E. The conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which the
variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

The foregoing Resolution was adopted by the LPA upon a motion by LPA Member

and seconded by LPA Member , and upon
being put to a vote, the result was as follows:
Hank Zuba, Chair AYE/NAY Joanne Shamp, Vice Chair AYE/NAY
Al Durrett, Member AYE/NAY John Kakatsch, Member AYE/NAY
Jane Plummer, Member AYE/NAY Alan Smith, Member AYE/NAY
Jim Steele AYE/NAY

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 12th day of OCTOBER, 2013.

By:
Hank Zuba, LPA Chair

Approved as to legal sufficiency: ATTEST:

By: By:
Fowler, White, Boggs Michelle Mayher
LPA Attorney Town Clerk
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Town of Fort Myers Beach

Memorandum

To: Local Planning Agency

From: Leslee Chapman, Zoning Coordinator

CcC: Walter Fluegel, Community Development Director
Date: February4,2013

Re: VAR2011-0007, Moss Marine Sign Variance Application

As requested by Staff at the October meeting, LPA voted to continue case VAR2011-0007, Moss
Marine sign variance, to the February 12 meeting.

This continuance was suggested by Staff and approved by LPA with the understanding that the
additional time would allow the applicant to provide further details and submit narratives for each
sign that would strengthen the justification for the request.

The original Staff report, written in August of 2012, explained that there are two businesses located
on the subject property each entitled to 32 square feet. Final tabulation of total on-site sighage has
resulted in the Big M with 168.25 square feet and Moss Marine with 311 square feet. This continues
to be an expansive request made by the applicant to retain such a sizeable amount of signage with
virtually no rational or justification for the request.

Following the October LPA meeting Staff did not hear from the applicant until Ms. McDaniel replied to
a December email from Staff, where she indicated that she would be in touch. No further
communication was received from the applicant until a second Staff email was sent, this time in late
January, reminding Ms. McDaniel of the February hearing date. There was a back and forth email
discussion as to what needed to be provided for the case however, at the time of these emails the
submittal deadline for packet materials had expired.

Staff does not feel that the level of analysis and justification provided by the applicant in October for
this case will meet with the standards set by Council in the hearings of other sign variances. Keep in
mind the burden of proof in justifying a variance always remains with the applicant as they must
provide evidence that a hardship exists. As such, Staff can only evaluate the application based upon
the information provided by the applicant.



Specifically, Staff is looking for a revised site plan identifying each sign and additional narrative
explanation as to why each sign should remain and why no other signs can be removed. Therefore,
with no additional information provided in the time granted by LPA, Staff recommends that the LPA
DENY VAR2011-0007 Moss Marine sign variance.
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Town of Fort Myers Beach

Memorandum

To: Local Planning Agency

From: Leslee Chapman, Zoning Coordinator

CcC: Walter Fluegel, Community Development Director
Date: October 3,2012

Re: VAR2011-0007, Moss Marine Sign Variance Application

As directed by the LPA at the August 14™ hearing, the applicant for Moss Marine and Staff have
worked together to more precisely identify the actual and total sign area on the subject property
through photos and measurements. The applicant has provided Exhibit H, see attached, which
provides a visual of each sign as identified on a site visit by both Staff (Leslee Chapman) and the
applicant (Emily McDaniel). Staff has provided Exhibit | which is a spreadsheet with numbers
illustrating total square feet of signage on the subject property.

Also as directed by the LPA, the applicant has applied for designation for a Historically Significant Sign
per LDC Section 30-57 for the roof sign on one of their storage barn. That request and justification will
be heard under case number HDD2012-0001. Please see additional Memo for Staff’s analysis of this
request.

At the Monday October 1 Town Council meeting, two variances heard by the LPA at their August 14"
meeting were heard by Council. Council made it very clear during both the hearings that they were
not comfortable with the amount of information and analysis presented by the applicants justifying
their variance requests. Council moved to continue both those hearings pending additional
information from the applicants.

With this in mind, Staff does not feel that the level of analysis and justification provided by the
applicant for this case will meet with the standards set by Council at Monday’s meeting. Keep in mind
the burden of proof in justifying a variance always remains with the applicant as they must provide
evidence that a hardship exists

For example while Exhibit H is helpful in identifying all the signs on the subject property, this
additional information requires an update to Exhibit B (site plan) locating each sign on the subject
property, which is not included.



Further, as illustrated in Exhibit I, the applicant has removed a few signs (shaded in gray) and is
proposing to remove one more additional sign (shaded in yellow). They are requesting to keep the
remaining signs, however, and the justification as to why each sign should remain and why no other
signs can be removed is not included. Staff suggests that one way for the applicant to address this is
by providing a narrative for each sign in Exhibit H explaining why a variance is warranted for that
particular sign.

The Staff report explained that there are two businesses located on the subject property each entitled
to 32 square feet. Final tabulation of total on-site signage has resulted in the Big M with 168.25 square
feet and Moss Marine with 311 square feet. This continues to be an expansive request made by the
applicant to retain such a sizeable amount of signage with virtually no rational or justification for the
request.

Staff is requesting that LPA continue case VAR2011-0007 to allow the applicant time to provide
additional documents and the level of analysis that is necessary for the case to proceed through the
LPA and onto Council. Staff recommends a continuance to the December 11, 2012 LPA meeting with
materials due to Staff no later than November 13, 2012.
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Business Sign Type Size Action Request
Shot 1 Big M Casino Sandwich Board n/a Removed n/a
Shot 2 Moss Marine Pole 37 Retain
Shot 3 Moss Marine Banner n/a Removed
Shot 4 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Shot 5 Moss Marine Banner n/a Removed n/a
Shot 6 Moss Marine Banner n/a Removed n/a
Shot 7 Big M Casino Wall 16 Retain Big M Grand Total 168.25
Shot 8 Big M Casino Wall 27.25 Will be Removed Big M Commercial Message 128
Shot 9 Big M Casino Wall 16 Retain Big M Directional w/cm 13
Shot 10 Big M Casino Awning 7 Retain Big M Remove 27.25
Shot 11 Big M Casino Wall 19.25 Retain
Shot 12 Big M Casino Directional 1.5 Retain Moss Marine Grand Total 311
Shot 13a Big M Casino Wall 47.5 Retain Moss Marine Commercial Message 276
Shot 13b Big M Casino Directional 1.5 Retain Moss Marine Directional w/cm 1.5
Shot 14 Big M Casino Pole 1.5 Retain Moss Marine Incidental 28.5
Shot 15a Big M Casino Wall 23.75 Retain Moss Marine Government 5
Shot 15b Big M Casino Directional 1.5 Retain
Shot 15¢ Big M Casino Directional 1 Retain
Shot 16 Big M Casino Directional 1.5 Retain
Shot 17 Moss Marine Directional 1.5 Retain
Shot 18a Moss Marine Informational 1.5 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 18b Moss Marine Informational 3 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 19 Moss Marine Informational 1.5 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 20a Moss Marine Informational 1.5 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 20b Moss Marine Informational 1.5 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 20c Moss Marine Informational 3 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 21 Big M Casino Directional 3 Retain
Shot 22 Moss Marine Informational 1.5 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 23a Moss Marine Informational 3 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 23b Moss Marine Informational 3 Required By Insurance Retain
Shot 24 Moss Marine Informational 3 Retain
Shot 25 Moss Marine Informational 1.5 Retain
Shot 26 Moss Marine Government 5 Required By FWC & DEP Retain
Shot 27a Moss Marine Informational 1.5 Retain
Shot 27b Moss Marine Informational 3 Retain
Shot 28a Moss Marine Wall 200 Retain
Shot 28b Moss Marine Wall 76 Retain
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EXHIBIT I


TYPE OF CASE:

CASE NUMBER:

LPA HEARING DATE:

LPA HEARING TIME:

Town of Fort Myers Beach

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

Sign Variance
VAR2011-0007
August 14, 2012

9 AM

1. APPLICATION SUMMARY

Applicant:

Request:

Subject property:

Physical Address:

STRAP #:

FLU:

Zoning:

Current use(s):

Emily McDaniel, authorized agent & manager
Moss Marine - George Freeman, Owner

A variance from 30-153(b)(1) maximum allowable sign
area and 30-5(18)prohibited signs, roof signs.

See Exhibit A
450 Harbor Court Fort Myers Beach, FL. 33931

24-46-23-W3-00027.0000
24-46-23-W3-00026.0020

Marina
Commercial Marine (CM)

Marina

Adjacent zoning and land uses:

North:

South:

Matanzas Pass
Single and Multifamily Residential

Residential Conservation (RC)
Mixed Residential & Platted Overlay
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East: Multifamily Residential - Marina Village at Snug Harbor
Downtown
Pedestrian Commercial

West: Single and Multifamily Residential
Residential Conservation (RC)
Mixed Residential & Platted Overlay

Artificial canal

I1. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

Background:
Emily McDaniel, authorized agent and manager of Moss Marine, has applied for a

variance from all applicable sign regulations, specifically Sections 30-153(b)(1) and
30-5(18) in Chapter 30 the Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code
(LDC) for the property located at 450 Harbor Court and known as Moss Marine or
The Big ‘M’.

The subject property measures approximately 3+ acres in size and contains multiple
buildings and warehouses supporting an active marina use. The subject property
consists of two separate STRAP parcels with the same street address. One parcel,
which was developed in the late 1960’s, and contains the ship store and the older
warehouse building has the Big ‘M’ painted on the roof. Letters painted on the
exterior of a building for the purpose of advertising a business constitute signage
under the Town code. The second parcel was developed in the late 1980’s and
contains additional warehouse style buildings.

On April 18, 2011 Town Council adopted amendments to the sign ordinance (11-01)
which became effective immediately upon adoption. The amendments include an
amortization provision requiring all non-conforming signs to come into compliance
by December 31, 2011.

Ms. McDaniel applied for a variance from provisions within Ordinance 11-01 on
December 30, 2011, one day prior to the compliance deadline of December 31,
2011.

In the sufficiency response, as well as subsequent emails with Staff, the applicant
clarified that their request was to keep all existing on-site signage as is, including
the sign painted on the roof.

Analysis:
As depicted on Exhibit B, Exhibit C, and Exhibit D, the applicant’s existing signage is
predominately located on two buildings of the subject property. The majority of the
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signs are facing out towards Matanzas Pass because, as the applicant states, there is
a need for the signage “to be large enough to be seen from the water.”

The applicant is requesting relief from the maximum allowable sign area
requirement, Section 30-1539b)(1), and prohibited signs, Section 30-5(18), of
Chapter 30 of the LDC, in order to maintain ‘visibility’ to boaters on Matanzas Pass.
The applicant is proposing to keep all their existing signage without any
modifications. As observed by Staff on site visits on both July 26, 2012 and July 30,
2012, however, the applicant has failed to provide a complete inventory of all
signage on the subject property and the amount of square footage for each of the
respective signs (See Exhibit G). To be clear, Exhibit D, an email from the applicant,
does list signs and sign areas but Staff, during their site visit, observed additional
signs that were not included in that email listing.

The application is brief and details justifying the request, especially specifically
addressing the five factors included in 34-87, are sometimes lacking. The applicant
states that most of the signage on the subject property is oriented towards Matanzas
Pass and their boating customers. This is consistent with what Staff observed on
both site visits.

The applicant states that the reason the variance should be granted is that the
subject property is a very large parcel of land, 3 * acres, and the hardship that exists
on the subject property is due to the waterfront aspect of their businesses.

Section 30-153(b) establishes the maximum sign face area for commercial
establishments and reads as follows:

Section 30-153(b) Commercial uses in commercial zoning districts. All
signs located in commercial zoning districts, except for those signs identified as
exempt signs in 30-6 and temporary signs in 30-141, shall comply with the
following sign area limitations.
(1) For a parcel of land containing one (1) or two (2) business
establishments each separate business establishment shall be allowed a
maximum of thirty-two (32) square feet of sign area.

Section 30-2 establishes definitions for Chapter 30 including sign types.

Sec. 30-2. Definitions and rules of construction.

(a) In case of any difference of meaning or implication between the text of this
chapter and any other law or regulation, this chapter shall control.

(b) The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this chapter, shall
have the meanings ascribed to them in this subsection, except where the
context clearly indicates a different meaning

Page 3 of 7



Roof sign. Any sign erected upon a roof or roof-mounted equipment. Signs
placed flat against the steep slope of a mansard roof will not be considered roof
signs.

Section 30-5 describes prohibited signs.

Sec. 30-5. Prohibited signs. The following signs are prohibited:
(18) Roof signs.

The applicant is requesting a variance to retain the existing on-site wall signage
which the applicant estimates to be approximately 408 square feet. (See Exhibit D).
The applicant is also requesting to retain the roof sign, a prohibited sign type, which
they estimate to measure at about 1,500 square feet.

The subject property has two registered business on the subject property which
would entitle them to a total of 64 square feet of sign area per Section 30-153(b)(1).

On July 26, 2012 and July 30, 2012 Staff conducted site visits where it was noticed
that additional on-site signage was not included in the inventory provided by the
applicant. Chapter 30 defines signage as follows:

Sign. Any name, figure, character, outline, display, announcement, or device, or
structure supporting the same, or any other device of similar nature designed
to attract attention or convey a message outdoors, and shall include all parts,
portions, units, and materials composing the same, together with the frame,
background, and supports or anchoring thereof.

Commercial message. Any sign, wording, logo, or other representation that,
directly or indirectly, names, advertises, or calls attention to a business,
product, service, or other commercial activity. For purposes of this chapter,
terms such as sale, special, clearance, or other words which relate to
commercial activity shall be deemed to be commercial messages. The
identification by name of an apartment or condominium development on a
residential sign at the apartment or condominium development site shall not
be considered to be a commercial message.

Photos of the additional signs are attached as Exhibit E. Staff has determined that the
signs depicted in Exhibit E could be remain on the subject property and be classified
as incidental signage provided they meet the requirements of Section 30-6(7) which
states that they cannot exceed 2 square feet in area per sign and are limited to two
signs per parcel.

Additionally, during a site visit Staff noticed three sandwich board signs (See Exhibit
F), which is another prohibited sign type. These signs must be removed; however
Staff recommends that the applicant replace the signs with similar, in-ground
directional signs as long as they meet the following definition as per Section 30-2:
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Directional sign. Any sign which serves solely to designate the location of or direction
to any place, activity, facility, or area and contains no commercial message.

The applicant makes a valid claim, that the sign ordinance, in some instances, does
not adequately address signage for properties that front on waterways and
roadways or for properties that are oriented almost completely toward waterways.
A variance request, however, for more than six times the allowable sign area when
only 64 square feet is permitted is a request that should be considered carefully.
Without clear direction from the code, the decision in this case will have the
potential for setting a precedent for all waterfront-oriented businesses.

This application is devoid of any discussion as to why the signage that the subject
property has on-site is necessary and why, in the applicant’s opinion, it cannot be
reduced in any respect. At 408+ square feet of total sign area, more than 6 times the
allowable area, is an extensive variance request, especially when all other properties
on the island are subject to a 32 or 64 square foot maximum.

With respect to the prohibited roof sign, the applicant states that the sign has been
in place since 1964, and since it's not “flashy and does not obstruct views or disturb
neighboring homes or businesses” they wish to keep ‘The Big M’ sign on the roof. It
should be noted that the subject property does suffer from considerable site
constraints, in as much as it is difficult to find when coming off the Sky Bridge. The
large scale of the marina operation could also be considered a factor in assessing
whether there is a hardship requiring a roof sign.

Chapter 30 is very clear that roof signs are a prohibited sign type, regardless of its
appearance. Back in December, when Staff was initially meeting with the applicant
regarding signs on the subject property, Staff suggested that if the applicant felt the
roof sign had historic value to Fort Myers Beach, that she could pursue historic
designation for the sign. However, as evidenced by the submission of this variance
application, the applicant chose to pursue the variance rather than historic
designation.

Findings and Conclusions:
Using the five decision making factors described in LDC Section 34-87(3), Staff

recommends the following findings and conclusions:

a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not
essential to protect public policy;

The applicant, in their narrative, identifies their 3+ acre parcel and the
waterfront businesses it supports as the ‘exceptional or extraordinary
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circumstances’ inherent on the subject property that keeps them from
conforming to the standards set forth in Chapter 30.

Staff does not find that a large parcel or a waterfront business is exceptional
or extraordinary, therefore Staff recommends the finding that there are not
exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that are inherent
and unique to the subject property and that it does not justify the variance.

That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

The ‘Big M’ roof sign has been in place since 1964 and Staff was not able to
find any permit records as to when the remaining wall signs were installed.

Staff is confident, however, that the conditions stated by the applicant as
justification for the variance are not the result of actions taken by the
applicant after the adoption of the original sign ordinance in 1999.

Staff finds that the conditions justifying the variance are not the results of
actions of the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question.

That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the
regulation in question to his property.

The application does not discuss why the existing wall signs, that total
approximately 408 square feet, are the minimum necessary, nor is there
much discussion or explanation as to why the roof sign should remain, other
than it’s been there since 1964. Furthermore, the applicant has not provided
a complete inventory and assessment of all signs on the subject property
which makes it difficult to assess the degree of variance actually being
requested.

Therefore based on limited evidence as to the necessity of the request, Staff
finds that the variance requested is not the minimum variance necessary to
relieve an undue burden.

That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

The applicant is requesting relief from prohibited sign types and the sign
area requirements of Chapter 30 of the LDC, effectively requesting over six

times permitted sign area, per 30-153(b)(1).

It is Staff's opinion that there is not a justifiable reason or hardship that
exists on the subject property that would permit the granting of a sign area
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variance by Town Council. Staff therefore finds that granting the variance
would be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare by allowing the subject property relief from rules and
regulations that all others must adhere to.

e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for
which the variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to
make it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

With the adoption of the amended sign ordinance, and the consequent
amortization period for conformity, numerous locations on the Beach have
pursued variance requests from the amended requirements. However, by the
very nature of the recent adoption of the sign ordinance Town Council has
addressed the issue of signs (including area and prohibited types) and has
made a decision to enact and enforce a uniform sign code.

Staff finds that the circumstances of the specific piece of property on which a
variance is sought are general in nature and therefore do not demonstrate a
verifiable hardship.

I1I. RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends DENIAL of the requested variance based upon the requisite
findings and conclusions for granting a variance under LDC Section 34-87.

IV. CONCLUSION
Staff does not feel that the applicant has demonstrated a justifiable or valid reason
for Town Council to approve a variance from Chapter 30 of the LDC.

Therefore, Staff reccommends DENIAL of the requested variance.

Exhibits:

A - Legal Description

B - Site plan

C - Existing signs

D - Email with sign square footage

E - Additional signs from Staff site visit, July 26, 2012 & July 30, 2013
F - Sandwich board signs observed on site visit, July 26, 2012

G - Images from 7/30/12 observation
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Exhibit A - Legal Description
Moss Marine

Parcel 1:

Lot 21, Block B, of that certain subdivision known as MATANZAS VIEW, according to the map or
plat thereof on file and recorded in the office of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Lee County, Florida,
in Plat Book 9, Page 40.

Parcel 2:

A tract or parcel of land located in Government Lot 1, Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23
East, on Estero Island, Lee County, Florida, which tract or parcel of land is more particularly
described as follows:

From the northwesterly corner of Block 3 of BUSINESS CENTER, a subdivision according to
the map or plat recorded in Plat Book 9 at pages 9 and 10 of the public records of Lee
County, run northwesterly along a prolongation of the northeasterly line of said Block 3 for
66 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of the County Road; thence continue on the same
course, along the southwesterly line of a road 50 feet wide, for 550 feet; thence deflect
90°00’ right and run northeasterly, parallel to the aforesaid County Road, along the
northwesterly line of said road 50 feet wide for 320 feet to the point of beginning of the
lands hereby described. From said point of beginning, run northwesterly along a line
perpendicular to the aforesaid County Road for 100 feet; thence run northeasterly parallel
to said road to Matanzas Pass; thence run southeasterly along said Pass to an intersection
with a line through the point of beginning parallel to said County Road; thence run
southwesterly along said parallel line and the northwesterly line of a road 50 feet wide for
150 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Parcel 3:

A tract or parcel of land located in Government Lot 1, Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23
East, on Estero Island in Lee County, Florida, which tract or parcel of land is more particularly
described as follows:

From the northwesterly corner of Block 3 of BUSINESS CENTER, a subdivision according to
the map or plat recorded in Plat Book 9 at pages 9 and 10 of the public records of Lee
County, run northwesterly along a prolongation of the northeasterly line of said Block 3 for
66 feet to the westerly right-of-way line of the County Road; thence continue on the same
course, along the southwesterly line of a road 50 feet wide, for 550 feet; thence deflect
90°00’ right and run northeasterly, parallel to the aforesaid County Road, along the
northwesterly line of said road 50 feet wide for 320 feet to the point of beginning of the
lands hereby described. From said point of beginning run southeasterly along a line
perpendicular to the aforesaid County Road, for 153 feet; thence run northeasterly, parallel
to and 430 feet from the center line of said County Road, for 172 feet, more or less, to the
waters of Matanzas Pass; thence run northwesterly along said waters to an intersection
with a line through the point of beginning parallel to said County Road; thence run
southwesterly along said line for 150 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Parcel 4:
A parcel of submerged land in Matanzas Pass in Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23 East, Lee
County, Florida, being more particularly described as follows:



From the Southwesterly corner of Lot 21, Block B, MATANZAS VIEW SUBDIVION, according
to the map or plat recorded in Plat Book 9 at page 40, of the Public Records of Lee County,
Florida, run North 26°03’00” East along the Northwesterly line of said lot and the
Southwesterly line of a dedicated canal right-of-way for 55 feet to the point of beginning of
the lands herein described. Said point of beginning being also the point of beginning of the
bulkhead line approved by the Trustees of Internal Improvement Fund on July 18, 1967.
From said point of beginning run along said bulkhead like Northeasterly, Easterly, and
Southeasterly along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 75 feet (chord bearing 71°03’00”
East) for 117.81 feet to the point of reverse curvature; thence run Southeasterly, Easterly,
and Northeasterly along the arc of a curve to the left of radius 200 feet (chord bearing South
79°50’40” East) for 110.96 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence run Northeasterly
and Easterly along the arc of a curve to the right of radius 200 feet (Chord bearing South
79°50°40” East for 110.96 feet to a point of tangency; thence run South 63°57°00” East for
126.19 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southeasterly and Easterly along the arc of a
curve to the left of radius 50 feet (chord bearing South 82°23°10” East) for 32.17 feet to an
intersection with a Northeasterly prolongation of the Southeasterly line of Lot 12, Block A of
said Matanzas View; thence run South 26°03’00” West along said prolongation for 35 feet,
more or less, to the mean high tide line on the South shore of Matanzas Pass; thence run
Northwesterly, Northerly, Northwesterly, Southwesterly, and Northwesterly and
Southwesterly along said mean high tide line to the point of beginning.

Parcel 5: (24-46-23-W3-00026.0020)
Part of Government Lot 1 in Section 24, Township 46 South, Range 23 East, further bounded and
described as follows:

Starting at a concrete monument in the northwesterly line of San Carlos Boulevard, 30 feet
from the center thereof and being the same monument that is shown 3 feet southeast from
the most southeasterly corner of the MATANZAS VIEW SUBDIVISION as recorded in Plat
Book 9, Page 40; thence North 65°W a distance of 200.00 feet to a point and the principal
place of beginning; thence continuing N 65°W a distance of 200.00 feet; thence N 25°E
parallel to San Carlos Blvd. a distance of 390.00 feet; thence by a curve deflecting to the
right a distance of 37.06 feet, said curve having a radius of 67.22 feet and a chord that bears
S 86°04’38” E a distance of 36.59 feet; thence S 70°17°05” E a distance of 166.58 feet; thence
S 25°W a distance of 418.50 feet to the place of beginning.

ALSO Easement No. 1: Starting at the same monument that is the starting point of the above
description; thence N 25° E a distance of 285.00 feet to a point and the principal place of beginning;
thence continuing N 25° E a distance of 30.00 feet; thence N 65° W a distance of 200.00 feet; thence
S 25° W a distance of 30.00 feet; thence S 65° E a distance of 200.00 feet to the point of beginning.

ALSO Easement No. 2: A 12.00 foot wide strip of land running between the above described
property and San Carlos Boulevard and lying within the confines of the following described land:
Beginning at the same monument that is the starting point of the above property; thence N 65°W a
distance of 200.00 feet; thence N 25°E a distance of 32.00 feet; thence S 65°E a distance of 200.00
feet; thence S 25° W a distance of 32.00 feet to the place of beginning.
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ExUhd-D

Leslee Chapman

From: emcd1040@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, July 19, 2012 12: 22 PM
To: Leslee Chapman

Subject: Re: Moss Marine/Big M sign variance
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Sorry Leslee, when it rains it pours! Our systems got struck by lightning & we had to spend most of yesterday getting
things back up & running..... still working on a couple of gas pumps today!

Here are the sign measurements, there was a problem with the roof sign, we have no way to get up there to measure it.....
I have looked through old records for anything that may reference the size & have not found anything, so we estimated,
based on the size of the building & roof.

Signs 1-4 are located on the ship store 7,?' ’1,24
Sign #1 - SHIP STORE is 16 sq ft (bay side) }(\f\,g ¢
Sign #2 - MOSS MARINE is 27.28 sq ft (bay side)
Sign #3 - BOATERS LOUNGE is 16 sq ft (bay side) 217 4S
Sign #4 - THE BIG M is 47.58 sq ft (big cut our "M" facing Harbor Ct) }"’/‘
A Y
Signs 5, 6 & 7 are on our A/B barn ks £ o{ W*“ 9‘@“’4
D

Sign #1 - MOSS MARINE is 277 sq ft (Large individual letters on bay side) 2
Sign #2 - THE BIG M is 23.853 sq ft (big cut our "M" facing Bonita Rd /:\\(oofr aqnad
Sign #3 - THE BIG M ROOF SIGN - not exact, but we estimate about|1500 §q ft.

Remember we have 3 acres of property, which is 130,680 sq ft. so again, we are not a 30 ft store

Sorry about the delay!

EMILY MCDANIEL
Moss Marine

-----Original Message-----

From: Leslee Chapman <Ieslee@fortmyersbeachfl gov>
To: Emily <emcd1040@aol.com>

Sent: Thu, Jul 19, 2012 10:49 am

Subject: RE: Moss Marine/Big M sign variance
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Case # Date Received
Planner, Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

Town of Fort Myers Beach
Department of Community

N 3 _¥ i 'wsﬁ;{?@? 73
- : 4 £
| " 3

Development

Zoning Division
Application for Public Hearing

This is the first part of a two-part application. This part requests general
information required by the Town of Fort Myers Beach for any request for a
public hearing. The second part will address additional information for the
specific type of action requested.

Project Name: N\o ss Mav ;\ <

Authorized Applicant:

LeePA STRAP Number(s): QJU-4)|p- 233 - W 3-O027. OO0

24-Ylo- 33 W3- 0opale. OO0

Current Property Status: Ma (i ‘;\ o

Current Zoning: \,]qy¢ housing [ Pier

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category:

Platted Overlay?___yes_ _no  FLUM Density Range:

Action Requested Additional Form Required

___ Special Exception Form PH-A

i Variance Form PH-B

___ Conventional Rezoning Form PH-C

___ Planned Development Form PH-D

___ Master Concept Plan Extension Form PH-E

___ Appeal of Administrative Action Form PH-F

__ Development of Regional Impact Schedule Appointment
__ Other (cite LDC section number: ) Attach Explanation

Town of Fort Myers Beach
Department of Community Development
2523 Estero Boulevard

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
(239) 765-0202

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 1 of 14




Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

PART I - General Information

A. Applicant:

Name(s): (enrae  Yreelard

Address: Street? 45p Harbor Ci

City: T qu‘_&ﬁh State: £|  Zip Code: 3343 )

Phone: 939 - (05 - (o]

Fax: 239- NS- LIl

E-mailaddress: 1A Lp (@ Moss MBRINE . oM

B. Relationship of applicant to property (check appropriate response)

[Vl Owner (indicate form of ownership below)

[ 1 Individual (or husband/wife) [ ] Partnership

[ ] Land Trust [ 1 Association

[ ] Corporation [ ] Condominium

[ 1 Subdivision [ 1] Timeshare Condo

[V] Authorized representative (attach authorization(s) as Exhibit AA-1)

[ 1 Contract Purchaser/vendee (attach authorization(s) as Exhibit AA-2)

[ 1 Town of Fort Myers Beach (Date of Authorization: )

C. Agent authorized to receive all correspondence:

Name: & mily  MEDaniel

Mailing address:V  Street: 4sD Hocbor CF

City: Eory Myers Rencfy  Stater F 1\ Zip Code: 3393 |

Contact Person: Emi,lu MeDanie

Phone: &59-855”D§(o Fax: Q39 - TS~ (011 Q

E-mail address: EML“D 104D (@ Ao iL.CHN

D. Other agents:

Name(s):
Mailing address: ~ Street:

City: State: Zip Code:
Phone: Fax:

E-mail address:

Use additional sheets if necessary, and attach to this page.

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 2 of 14




Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

PART II - Nature of Request

Requested Action (check applicable actions):

[ ] Special Exception for:

[ Variancefor:  Signage  existing on  property
. A ~ J . v \J l
[ ] Conventional Rezoning from to:

[ ]Planned Development

[ ]Rezoning (or amendment) from to:

[ ] Extension/reinstatement of Master Concept Plan

[ ]Public Hearing of DRI

[ ]No rezoning required

[ ]Rezoning from to:

[ ] Appeal of Administrative Action

[ ] Other (explain):

PART III - Waivers

Waivers from application submittal requirements: Indicate any specific
submittal items that have been waived by the Director for the request. Attach
copies of the Director’s approval(s) as Exhibit 3-1.

Code Section Number Describe Item

PART 1V - Property Ownership

[ \/f Single owner (individual or husband and wife)

Name: (Cloprge.  Freelard

Address:  Street: 333D Gy, »E{«fn Blvd

City: Ff M‘.’F s State: = Zip Code: 339D Y

Phone: 92G. 9,5 - (o(p7] Fax: D25 -TWo5- (p1IR

E-mail Address:

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 3 of 14




Case # Date Received
Planner, Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

[ ] Multiple owners (including corporation, partnership, trust, association,
condominium, timeshare condominium, or subdivision)

Attach Disclosure Form as Exhibit 4-1

Attach list of property owners as Exhibit 4-2

Attach inap showing property owners’ interests as Exhibit 4-3 if multiple parcels
are involved

For condominiums, timeshare condominiums, and subdivisions, see instructions.

PART V - Property Information

A. Legal Description of Subject Property

Is the property entirely made up of one or more undivided platted lots officially
recorded mn the Plat Books of the Public Records of Lee County?

1 Yes [ 1 No

If yes:

Subdivision name:

Plat Book Number: Page: Unit: Block: Lot:

If no:

Attach a legible copy of the metes and bounds legal description, with accurate
bearings and distances for every line, as Exhibit 5-1. The initial point in the
description must be related to at least one established identifiable real property
corner. Bearings must be referenced to a well-established and monumented line.

B. Boundary Survey

Attach a Boundary Survey of the property meeting the minimum standards of
Chapter 61G17-6 of the Florida Administrative Code, as Exhibit 5-2. A Boundary
Survey must bear the raised seal and original signature of a Professional
Surveyor and Mapper licensed to practice Surveying and Mapping by the State
of Florida.

C. STRAP Number(s):

ad-d-23%- W3 -poo27:-0000

D Property Dimensions:

Area: square feet acres

Width along roadway: feet Depth: feet

E. Property Street Address:

480 Harbor Ct+ 'Ff'm%ers Beach 3393/

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 4 of 14




Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

F. General Location of Property (from Sky Bridge or Big Carlos Pass Bridge):

£ you are hedded onb JhL (skbad, whan Yow defb Fho fop
01/' e 8Lt{ bﬂdﬁ(y lpolk /”IW/VOM well See "Fhe Ble M

Attach Area Location Map as Exhibit 5-3

G. Property Restrictions (check applicable):

[v] There are no deed restrictions or covenants on this property that affect this
request.

[ ] Restrictions and/or covenants are attached as Exhibit 5-4

[ ] A narrative statement explaining how the deed restrictions and/or covenants
may affect the request is attached as Exhibit 5-5.

H. Surrounding property owners:

v Attach list of surrounding property owners (within 500 feet) as Exhibit 5-6

" Attach two sets of mailing labels as Exhibit 5-7

<" Attach a map showing the surrounding property owners as Exhibit 5-8

I. Future Land Use Category: (see Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map)

[ ]Low Density [~ Marina

[ ]Mixed Residential [ ] Recreation
[ ]Boulevard [ ] Wetlands

[ ] Pedestrian Commercial [ ] Tidal Water

Is the property located within the “Platted Overlay” area on the Future Land
Use Map? [ ] Yes [ 1No

. Zoning: (see official zoning map, as updated by subsequent actions)

] RS (Residential Single-family) [\/]/ CM (Commercial Marina)

J

[

[ ]1RC (Residential Conservation) [ ]CO (Commercial Office)

[ ] RM (Residential Multifamily) [ ]1CB (Commercial Boulevard)

[ ] VILLAGE [ ]SANTINI

[ 1SANTOS [ ]DOWNTOWN

[ 1IN (Institutional) [ ]1RPD (Residential Planned Dev.)
[ ] CF (Community Facilities) [ ]CPD (Commercial Planned Dev.)
[ ]1CR (Commercial Resort) [ ]EC (Environmentally Critical)

[

] BB (Bay Beach)

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page S of 14




Case # Date Received

Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness
PART VI - Affidavit
Application Signed by Individual Owner or Authorized Applicant

1, énm \u M e Oa/m E/‘ , swear or affirm under oath, that I am the

owner or the authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property

and that:

1. Ihave full authority to secure the approval(s) requested and to impose
covenants and restrictions on the referenced property as a result of any
action approved by the Town in accordance with this application and
the Land Development Code;

2. All answers to the questions in this a%plication and any sketches, data,
or other supplemental matter attached hereto and made a part of this
aﬁplication are honest and true;

3. Thereby authorize Town staff or their designee(s) to enter upon the
property during normal working hours (including Saturdays and
Sundays) for purposes reasonably related to the subject matter of this
application; and

4. The property will not be transferred, conveyed, sold, or subdivided
une bered by the conditions and restrictions imposed by the

pproved actio

/I/IM«W Emiliy e Qo ie

Si@ure Typecl or Printed Name

State of =

County of___lLec.

The foregoing instrument was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed

before me this[A/3 (]| Em ;]! WAe QM& |
(name of person under oath or affirmation)

who ig/personally known to me or produced
— (type of identification)

as identification.

Mg&gww o Veresa Qj(,e ¢ o\\.)-(

Y
Signature of person admin.ist@ oath Typed or Printed Name

%

Z
*Z
55

SEAL: i \(9:):

W s
”’Ir,,pUBLIC, St ‘5"\" 1
LI
Public Hearing Application 06/08
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Date Received

Case #
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness
PART VI - Affidavit
Application Signed by a Corporation, Limited Liability Company (LLC),

Limited Company (LC), Partnership, Limited Partnership, or Trustee

See attached explanatory notes for instructions

I o Wy N\c,(Oan.d ,as__ r\(\ana%\eﬁ

of __Moss ’ Mavine, , swear or affirm under oath, that I am
the owmer or the authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property and

that:

1. Thave full authority to secure the approval(s) requested and to impose
covenants and restrictions on the referenced property as a result of any
action approved by the Town in accordance with this application and the
Land Development Code;

2. All answers to the questions in this application and any sketches, data, or

other supplemental matter attached hereto and made a part of this

aﬁplication are honest and true;

I hereby authorize Town staff or their designee(s) to enter upon the

roperty during normal working]; hours (including Saturdays and
undays) for purposes reasonably related to the subject matter of this
a]aplication; and
e property will not be transferred, conveyed, sold, or subdivided

4. T
unencumbered by the conditions an ictions imposed by the

approved action /)/)/l
Mese Marine 5/

gnature

Name of Entity (corporation, LLC, partnership, etc
Mawnac e Emidy  M<Damie L
Title of Sigihtory J Typed or Printed Name

State of ' |
County of_ | e¢_

The foregoing instrument was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed -
12130 | by _ & maln W Danie

J . .
Name of person under oath or affirmation

before me this
ate

who is plersonally known to the or who has produced

Type of identification

as identification.
_— .
&)ﬁ’\ﬁv@ \ e %Q«C—s Cov G\) e

Signature of person s{‘m»ﬁ(&th Typed or Printed Name

"y,

(/
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Case # Date Received
Planner . Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

EXHIBIT 4-1
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST FORM

STRAP# JQy-YH(p- 23- DOORET, OO0

Attach additional sheets in the same format for each separate STRAP number in
the application if multiple parcels with differing ownership are included.

1. If the property is owned in fee simple by an INDIVIDUAL, tenancy by the
entirety, tenancy in common, or joint tenancy, list all parties with an ownership

interest as well as the percentage of such interest.

Name and Address Percentage

G\é’orge Ereeland 4230 Gy (L Blud [00%

Ft Myes FI 33902

2. If the property is owned by a CORPORATION, list the officers and
stockholders and the percentage of stock owned by each.

Name, Address, and office Percentage

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 12 of 14




Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

EXHIBIT 4-1
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST FORM

STRAP# J4-Ulp-R3 - p602i0. OOAO

Attach additional sheets in the same format for each separate STRAP number in
the application if multiple parcels with differing ownership are included.

1. If the property is owned in fee simple by an INDIVIDUAL, tenancy by the
entirety, tenancy in common, or joint tenancy, list all parties with an ownership

interest as well as the percentage of such interest.

Name and Address Percentage

Geocge Freelend 4230 Curifin Blud [0 0%

=5 mjp s Fl 33509

2. If the property is owned by a CORPORATION, list the officers and
stockholders and the percentage of stock owned by each.

Name, Address, and office Percentage

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 12 of 14




Case # Date Received
Planner, Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

3. If the property is in the name of a TRUSTEE, list the beneficiaries of the trust
and the percentage of interest.

Name and Address Percentage

4. If the property is in the name of a GENERAL PARTNERSHIP or LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP, list the names of the general and limited partners with the
percentage of ownership.

Name and Address Percentage

5. If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE, whether contingent on this
application or not, regardless of whether a Corporation, Trustee, or Partnership
is involved, list the names of the contract purchasers below, including the
officers, stockholders, beneficiaries, or partners, and their percentage of stock.

Name, Address, and Office (if applicable) Percentage

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 13 of 14




Case # Date Received

Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

6. If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all
individuals, or officers if a corporation, partnership, or trust.

Name and Address

For any changes of ownership or changes in contracts for purchase subsequent to
the date of the application but prior to the date of final public hearing, a
supplemental disclosure of interest must be filed.

best of my kni%ﬂmd b\e@ )

Signature [~ [~

\ /(jpzc(a:p Freelandl

Printed' Or typed name of applicant

STATEOF + L
COUNTY OF _[EF

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me ay

of_Feh ,20L72, by , who if personally known d me or
who has produced as idenfificats who did

(or did not) take an oath.

%deu é%ma& Terese. (qevme

Signature of NOW‘"“”‘Q Typed or Printed Name of‘l(lotary

SEAL: R Q,
.\N\SSIO/V %,
S ASenai i
g is coLl 2
Sk PR H S
= LT
‘Eo'. #EEQ76022 & §
X Rt S SIS
/'9; &hlns\l“da "g\', :
L TR -
”""m_m\\\\“‘ S
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Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Complet;

Town of Fort Myers Beach TOWN OF

Department of Community Development FORT MYERS BEACH

RECEIVED BY
Zoning Division |
Supplement PH-B

Additional Required Information for a
Variance Application

This is the second part of a two-part application. This part requests specific
information for a variance. Include this form with the Request for Public
Hearing form.

Case Number: FMPBVAR 201l - (0007

Project Name: Myss Marine

Authorized Applicant: C’ieorgf Freeland / Emidy MeDaniel

LeePA STRAP Number: 4. 4( 23 - W3- 00020 OO0

2q-4l -R3- W3-0001- 000D

Current Property Status: May na

Current Zoning: (M

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category:

Comp Plan Density: Platted Overlay? __ Yes No

Variance is requested from:
LDC Section Number Title of Section or Subsection

Chapter 30 Signs

Complete the narrative statements below for EACH variance requested.

Supplement PH-B for Variances 06/08 Page 1 of 6




Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

PART 1
Narrative Statements

Request for variance from 3)- 9/ (LDC Section number)

Explain the specific regulation contained in this section from which relief is

sought:
('mm’/m o 7%/ ammended  LDe  Ch 3p-4)

our eviskas  Sianaae  excecds  1the  maximu

Square fonfaar Al sted.

Reasons for request

Explain why the variance is needed:

Most of' our sigaage (5 _on the _Bay Side

f our 3 AKE Drmgn‘t/ Lr our boaters. and

needs o he la mz enoudh Fo _be seen Lrom e

water. We pave %7 molerate sized  Sighs atcked

where e rpad  Jedds 4o b

broof/ﬁ/ (MaI317) D _Identify the property. Our

"B M” rsof sian has bebn sn ﬂ/ﬂ(’f Since /%Y
owd 5 a FMB lindmark..

To_remove Jreplace s spage  oult sat
snly be a hwé Lnancal fiirden bt wonld
e us Lo dhe Navma. Werket £ remove
4 FMB  landprk.

Supplement PH-B for Variances 06/08 Page 2 of 6




Case # Date Received

Planner Date of Sufficiency/Complet:

Explain the possible effect the variance, if granted, would have on
surrounding properties:

We. are. a__ very /ame wraf/ Jocates

on_ e Bay at Yhe end” of the  road

So__surrountiian. Nelahbers o nd- even  see

pipst_of our v.%/gméc

Explain the hardship (what is unique about the property) that justifies relief
from the regulation:

Agan__because o the Size of our

ﬂroaz/n‘t/ fature pf pur business and

‘hishrica ([ lue sF the Sidnaae, Wwe

/'ef/ m @ga/xﬂu —//’)r s vdriee g feel

Lur S/cmaac /5 cmnran//m‘e

Supplement PH-B for Variances 06/08 Page 3 of 6




Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Complet:

Explain how the property qualifies for a variance. Direct this explanation to
the guidelines for dec151on-makmg in LDC Section 34-87.

Moss Marine. AxA “The BlaM” Jas _been

A Dusiness on FMB  smee 194 and

qur _pushig Sgnage /s aeauats _and. Size

a/mm/)//m% L7 iobat. 1+ & ntrdadd. ur

S/d/Mde /s ant oieyLised) 7%5/7(/ ard. Aoes

nit_obstauct views or disturb’ neighboring

Jomes —and /[or _ Dilsipess. Mﬂﬂl/f Laye " sommAriar

B us abou? s Ssue 2 faht /magine A1

pvt.  the Matinzas ﬁr/dm and nof Sre /ﬂﬁ -

AN y\( \/ 77/

LY
)

L g

Supplen}ent PH-B for Variances 06/08 Page 4 of 6




Town of Fort Myers Beach

Community Development
2523 Estero Blvd Fort Myers Beach, Florida 33931
Phone: 239-765-0202  Fax: 239-765-0591

March 14, 2011

Emily McDaniel
450 Harbor Court
Fort Myers Beach, FL33919

Re: FMBVAR2011-0007
Dear: Ms. McDaniel,

The Community Development Department has reviewed the information provided for
the above zoning application. The Town of Fort Myers Beach Land Development Code
(LDC) required additional information for the application to be found sufficient.
Please respond to each requirement not satisfied on the attached sufficiency
checklists. For your assistance, we have enclosed any additional memoranda from the
various other Town reviewing departments. In addition, the Town has not received
the associated fee of $2000 for a variance application request.

If you do not provide the requested supplements, corrections and fees within 60
calendar days of this letter, the LDC requires that this application be considered
withdrawn, and Code Enforcement will be required to issue a notice of violation for
the signage on the subject property. Please feel free to contact me if you have any
questions or require further clarification.

Sincerely,

C%J@Q/W%\

Leslee Chapman

Zoning Coordinator

Town of Fort Myers Beach
Community Development



Town of Fort Myers Beach

Community Development
2523 Estero Blvd Fort Myers Beach, Florida 33931
Phone: 239-765-0202  Fax: 239-765-0591

ZONING REVIEW - Leslee Chapman

The application and drawings submitted for the referenced project have been
reviewed in accordance with the LDC, Florida Statutes as well as other applicable
codes and ordinances as adopted by the Town of Fort Myers Beach. Your application
requires the following additional information:

Application for Public Hearing

PART V Property Information (Page 4 of 14 of the Public Hearing Application)

A. Legal Description of Subject Property

Please provide the subdivision name, Plat book number, page, unit, block and
lot.

B. Boundary Survey
Please provide a boundary survey as requested in the application.

D. Property Dimensions
Please provide the property dimensions as requested in the application.

F. General Location of Property (from Sky Bridge or Big Carlos Pass Bridge)
Please provide a general location of property and provide a general location
map as Exhibit 5-3.

H. Surrounding Property Owners

Please provide a list of surrounding property owners are requested in the
application. This information can be requested from the Lee County Property
Appraiser at 239-533-6100.

Supplement PH-B

Additional Required Information for a Variance Application

Variance is requested from: LDC Section Number and Title of Section or
Subsection.

Please provide a specific list of the exact Chapter 30 section(s) from which the
variance is being requested.

PART 1 — Narrative Statements

Request for variance from LDC Section Number. Explain the specific
regulation contained in this section from which relief is sought.

Please provide a specific list of the exact Chapter 30 section(s) from which the
variance is being requested.




Town of Fort Myers Beach

Community Development
2523 Estero Blvd Fort Myers Beach, Florida 33931
Phone: 239-765-0202  Fax: 239-765-0591

Reasons for request. Explain why the variance is needed.

Please provide a more detailed account as to why the variance is needed;
please direct the explanation to include a discussion as to why the subject
property cannot come into compliance with all the requirements of Chapter 30
of the LDC.

Explain the hardship (what is unique about the property) that justifies relief from
the regulations.

Please provide a more detailed account as to why the variance is needed.
Please consider using any additional methods, i.e. maps, drawings, site plans,
etc to help justify the request.

Explain how the property qualifies for a variance. Direct this explanation to the
guidelines for decision making compliance in LDC Section 34-87(3).

Please provide a more detailed account as to how and why the subject
property qualifies for a variance. Please provide a detailed response to the five
points with subsection 3 of LDC Section 34-87. For your convenience Section
34-87(3) is provided in its entirety below:

(3) Findings. Before granting any variance, the town council must find that all of
the following exist:

a. That there are exceptional or extraordinary conditions or circumstances that
are inherent to the property in question, or that the request is for a de minimis
variance under circumstances or conditions where rigid compliance is not
essential to protect public policy;

b. That the conditions justifying the variance are not the result of actions of the
applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question;

c. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will relieve the
applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the regulation in
question to his property;

d. That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and

e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which
the variance is sought are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to make it
more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question.

Please make the corrections and resubmit with the necessary information so we can
process your application. Please note that these comments represent only those of the
reviewer signing below. Other comments may be forthcoming, and a re-submittal
shall not occur until all reviewer comments are addressed.

Leslee Chapman
Zoning Coordinator
239-765-0202 ext 105



Case# 'F’\j\ &5\)( %)/‘ZD\\ - b(_;)(\} Date Received l ‘LI‘&C( “

Planner n Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

Town of Fort Myers Beach

Town of Fort Myers Beach

DEC 3 0 2011

Received Community Devel.

Zoning Division

Application for Public Hearing

This is the first part of a two-part application. This part requests general
information required by the Town oFFort Myers Beach for any request for a
public hearing. The second part will address additional information for the
specific type of action requested.

Project Name: W\DSS Moavirne

Authorized Applicant:

LeePA STRAP Number(s): QU-U|s- 22 - W B~-O027. COOO

24-Hlo- 33 W3- popale. OO0

Current Property Status: ]\/t(,\ s ‘;\ O

Current Zoning: \; Jqve housing [ Pler

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category:

Platted Overlay?___yes_ _no FLUM Density Range:

Action Requested Additional Form Required

___ Special Exception Form PH-A

~ Variance Form PH-B

___ Conventional Rezoning Form PH-C

___ Planned Development Form PH-D

__ Master Concept Plan Extension Form PH-E

__ Appeal of Administrative Action Form PH-F

___ Development of Regional Impact Schedule Appointment
___ Other (cite LDC section number: ) Attach Explanation

Town of Fort Myers Beach
Department of Community Development
2523 Estero Boulevard

Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931
239) 765-0202

Public Hearing Application 06/08 Page 1 of 14




Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

PART I - General Information

A. Applicant:

Name(s): (Jenrpe  Yeeeland

Address: Street? 450 =ae¢bor C+

‘ City:]:}—MqE“'Beap[r\ State: L)  Zip Code: 3373
Phone: A3 - w5 - (e

Fax: A39- 1eH- LIl R

E-mailaddress: (N[ (@ MosS MBRIME . oM

B. Relationship of applicant to property (check appropriate response)

[v{ Owner (indicate form of ownership below)

[ 1] Individual (or husband/wife) [ ] Partmership
[ ] Land Trust ' [ 1 Association
[ ] Corporation [ ] Condominium

[ 1 Subdivision [ ] Timeshare Condo

Authorized representative (attach authorization(s) as Exhibit AA-1)

Contract Purchaser/vendee (attach authorization(s) as Exhibit AA-2)

[
[
[

Town of Fort Myers Beach (Date of Authorization: )

C. Agent authorized to receive all correspondence:

Name: & milyy MEDanied

Mailing address:Y  Street: dsp Harkher CF

City: Tork MyersPeacy  State: 1y Zip Code: 3393 |

Contact Person: F:mi"u nMeDanie

Phone: 513@-863”0&(9 Fax: Q2 - oS (o1l D

E-mail address: EMCB 104D (@ Ao CHRA

D. Other agents:

Name(s):
Mailing address: ~ Street:

City: State: Zip Code:
Phone: Fax:

E-mail address:

Use additional sheets if necessary, and attach to this page.
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Case# Date Received

Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness,

PART II - Nature of Request

Requested Action (check applicable actions):

[ ]Special Exception for:

[Variancefor:  Diancge  existing  on _property
. ‘\) Nt J 1] v I
[ ] Conventional Rezoning from to:

[ ]Planned Development

[ ]Rezoning (or amendment) from | to:

[ ] Extension/reinstatement of Master Concept Plan

[ ]Public Hearing of DRI

[ ]No rezoning required

[ ]Rezoning from to:

[ ] Appeal of Administrative Action

[ ]Other (explain):

PART III - Waivers

Waivers from application submittal requirements: Indicate any specific
submittal items that have been waived by the Director for the request. Attach
copies of the Director’s approval(s) as Exhibit 3-1.

Code Section Number Describe Item

PART 1V - Property Ownership

[\/f Single owner (individual or husband and wife)

Name: Cenrae.  reeland

Address:  Street: B3 32D ﬁr;{:{r;‘n Blud

City: Ff Myers  State: L Zip Code: 339DY
Phone: 2G. )5 - lolo17] Fax: 937 -5~ (pll

E-mail Address:
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Case # Date Received

Pl Date of Sufficiency/Com plet

[ ] Multiple owners (including corporation, partnership, truét, association,
condominium, timeshare condominium, or subdivision)

Attach Disclosure Form as Exhibit 4-1

Attach list of property owners as Exhibit 4-2

Attach map showing property owners’ interests as Exhibit 4-3 if multiple parcels
are involved

For condominiums, timeshare condominiums, and subdivisions, see instructions.

PART V - Property Information

A. Legal Description of Subject Property

Is the property entirely made up of one or more undivided platted lots officially
recorded in the Plat Books of the Public Records of Lee County?

1 Yes [ ] No

If yes:

Subdivision name:

Plat Book Number: Page: Unit:  Block: Lot:

Ifno:

Attach a legible copy of the metes and bounds legal description, with accurate
bearings and distances for every line, as Exhibit 5-1. The initial point in the
description must be related to at least one established identifiable real property
corner. Bearings must be referenced to a well-established and monumented line.

B. Boundary Survey

Attach a Boundary Survey of the property meeting the minimum standards of
Chapter 61G17-6 of the Florida Administrative Code, as Exhibit 5-2. A Boundary
Survey must bear the raised seal and original signature of a Professional
S}lﬂ'ey(()ir and Mapper licensed to practice Surveying and Mapping by the State

of Florida.

C. STRAP Number(s):

[a4 -4 -23- W3 -pooRT7. DO |
D Property Dimensions:
Area: square feet | acres
Width along roadway: feet Depth: feet

E. Property Street Address:

| 430 Harber Ct T:f'mVers Beach 3393]
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Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

F. General Location of Property (from Sky Bridge or Big Carlos Pass Bridge):

Attach Area Location Map as Exhibit 5-3

G. Property Restrictions (check applicable):

[ ] There are no deed restrictions or covenants on thic property that affect this
request.

[ ] Restrictions and/or covenants are attached as Exhibit 5-4

[ ] A narrative statement explaining how the deed restrictions and/or covenants
may affect the request is attached as Exhibit 5-5.

H. Surrounding property owners:

Attach list of surrounding property owners (within 500 feet) as Exhibit 5-6

Attach two sets of mailing labels as Exhibit 5-7

Attach a map showing the surrounding property owners as Exhibit 5-8

L. Future Land Use Category: (see Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map)

[ ]Low Density [ ]Marina

[ ]Mixed Residential [ ]Recreation
[ ]Boulevard [ ] Wetlands
[ ]Pedestrian Commercial [ ] Tidal Water

Is the property located within the “Platted Overlay” area on the Future Land
Use Map? [ ] Yes [ INo

. Zoning: (see official zoning map, as updated by subsequent actions)

] RS (Residential Single-family) [ ]CM (Commercial Marina)

J

[

[ ]RC (Residential Conservation) [ ]1CO (Commercial Office)

[ 1RM (Residential Multifamily) [ 1CB (Commercial Boulevard)

[ 1VILLAGE [ TSANTINI

[ 1SANTOS [ ]DOWNTOWN

[ 1IN (Institutional) [ 1RPD (Residential Planned Dev.)

[ ] CF (Community Facilities) [ 1CPD (Commercial Planned Dev.)
[ ]CR (Commercial Resort) [ ]EC (Environmentally Critical)

[

1 BB (Bay Beach)
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Caco #

Date Received

Planner

Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

PART VI - Affidavit
Application Signed by Individual Owner or Authorized Applicant

L Em duMe Da/m e/‘ , swear or affirm under oath, that I am the
owner or tHe authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property
and that:

1. Ihave full authority to secure the approval(s) requested and to impose
covenants and restrictions on the referenced property as a result of any
action ag%roved by the Town in accordance with this application and
the Land Development Code;

2. All answers to the questions in this application and any sketches, data,

or other supplemental matter attached hereto and made a part of this

application are honest and true;

I};lereby authorize Town staff or their designee(s) to enter upon the

property during normal working hours (including Saturdays and

Sundays) for purposes reasonably related to the subject matter of this

application; and

4. The property will not be transferred, conveyed, sold, or subdivided

un bered by the conditions and restrictions imposed by the
pproved actio
/WUW f:mi‘iv,: W\CODWHQJ
Si@xre Typex{ or Printed Name
State of v

County of___ Lec.

The foregoing instrument was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed

(name of person under oath or firmation)

who ig/personally known to mée or produced

before me this | f

1l_by

(type of identification)
as identification.

Mg&guw,ﬁ Nesresa %&e « %wa

Signature of person ad.mim'st@ oath Typed or Printed Name

SEAL:

R iy
I’l[[ UC, SW‘ \'\"
PR
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Date Received
Date of Sufficiency/Completeness

Case #
Planner

PART VI - Affidavit

Application Signed by a Corporation, Limited Liability Company (LLC),
Limited Company (LC), Partnership, Limited Partnership, or Trustee

See attached explanatory notes for instructions

L Ermy MeDaniel ,as__Manager
, swear or affirm under oath, that I am

of _Musss ’ Mavine,
the owrer or the authorized representative of the owner(s) of the property and

'

that:

1. Thave full authority to secure the approval(s) requested and to impose
covenants and restrictions on the referenced property as a result of any
action approved by the Town in accordance with this application and the
Land Development Code;

2. All answers to the questions in this application and any sketches, data, or
other supplemental matter attached hereto and made a part of this

aﬁplication are honest and true;

I'hereby authorize Town staff or their designee(s) to enter upon the
roperty during normal working hours (including Saturdays and
undays) for purposes reasonably related to the subject matter of this

application; and
The property will not be transferred, conveyed, sold, or subdivided

4.
unencumbered by the conditions a&ﬁms imposed by the
approved action M

Moss Masine
Name of Entity (corporation, LLC, partnership, etc {Sgnature
Manace Emidy  McDoamie t
Title of Sigl&tory J Typed or Printed Name

State of F‘

Countyof__| ee_

The foregoing instrument was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed
by _ E maln WDl

before me this 12-]%0 ) I
” RQate Name of persoﬁ) under oath or affirmation
who is personally known to the or who has produced
e Type of identification
as i@ntiﬁcaﬁon. — .
MHose = \ e e,%a,cgc,b ve e
Signature of person “‘W”#Aﬂ\ Typed or Printed Name-)
Siehesorady, -
s ¢ -
- % -4
g s :'
=%3 o
gz%‘ yre st
. 2, 00%, '
SEAL: | B2k, b
B
e SlC, B
TS

13

Page 7 of 14
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Case \71 M b \/ ,LL I Date Received Z,‘ 79‘“\

Planner Date of Sufficiency/Comp

Town 6f Fort Myers Beach

Dep. tment of Community D velopment

P S T : Town of Fort Myers Beach

DEC 3 0 2011

Received Community Devel.

Zoning Division

Supplement PH-B

Additional Required Information for a
Variance Application

This is the second part of a two-part application. This part requests sgeaﬁc
information for a variance. Include this form with the Request for Public
Hearing form.

Case Number:

Project Name: N[& M&rme, /B/a M ('a:,s,nb

Authorized Applicant: ér’nfac’ Freelond o2 [, m//u Me Danie {

LeePA STRAP Number: 9+/.3/, -23- W3 - 0002l 0036

24 - 2/to 23 - W3-00029 . 50O

Current Property Status:

Current Zoning:

Future Land Use Map (FLUM) Category:

Comp Plan Density: Platted Overlay? __ Yes No

Variance is requested from:
LDC Section Number Title of Section or Subsection

Chapter 8D A 1§AS

Complete the narrative statements below for EACH variance requested.

Supplement PH-B for Variances 06/08 Page1of6




Case # Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Complet:

PARTI
Narrative Statements

Request for variance from _(*h 3() ___ (LDC Section number)

Explain the specific regulation contained in this section from which relief is
sought:

Our evishng Sipage (S owr Size aﬂc/)m’/%\z};
to “he. new  che.”

Reasons for request

Explain why the variance is needed:

Most af our <;rnrme has _ hpeen  in n/ama

ﬂor /5’“”(/@0“’ @ur chZrﬂ rosf mg /’)é’fﬂ

émhvfm with he ch::M Inap Siwce )Y

ad & a landpurd %%r soet. Mest  of our

exrsf/m sinnade 15 on. e B Sce of our

DVA[)(”F'ILDI l(?!i’ QUL m.fii’/}?f ﬂll%-/?)mﬁ/ﬁ and

reels Jo be large enoigh o See from
Nhe unter.

Supplement PH-B for Variances 06/08 Page2 of 6




Case # Date Received
Planner, Date of Sufficiency/Complet

Explain the possible effect the variance, if granted, would have on
surrounding properties:

We. are. ver y /gme mwef 3acres,

and__agam most “of cir Signage (

Sp_Surlpunding _pirper fres_Ap Sl even See /f

We have on¥ sigh  athebed Yo he  biuddng

Mt (g see 45 g agimach Yhe propdty/

Explain the hardship (what is unique about the property) that justifies relief
from the regulation:

We gre a3 arre pareel goith  very
large. bl ldings _+hat” athnet  boated” Yo

o Lacditest We  dp m/u Fave. one. (Gsuw

3G _on  Yhe bm/d///)a o Vdincs bt e (Gsmn

7 ausiomers crees Jheir are. _on lﬁf‘/)[)ﬁ/”fu

We. are ngt o 3D LF shre ﬂmn”/’ on_ Wath
St 30 our swonage (5 aporborate The “BoM!
on She_reof o cur 5“712')1’(}_(16/ mam _we. {2l

js .a. FMB /ﬂn//m;’/i a fas_ been /ﬂn/ééc
Since [y,

Supplement PH-B for Variances 06/08 Pngg 3of6




Case# Date Received
Planner Date of Sufficiency/Com plet

Explain how the property qualifies for a variance. Direct this explanation to
the guidelines for decision-making in LDC Section 34-87.

Mpss Manne. _ake The. /'3;&/41 has_ been in

businesc _on  FMB_ Sipce J/q{z/J and __our

Signaae. (s adequate. il Sze /‘ppmmafe for

/@/“‘a{"‘/f-}‘ S intedded. It st ower used.

s Not obsfrick welds or

2 stuih /Wgﬁ/:bf@ homes _andfty  OUs acsses -

Supplement PH-B for Variances 06/08 Paged of 6




Lee County Property Appraiser - Online Parcel Inquiry ' Page 1 of 1

_— . Tax Year i |
 Lee County Property Appraiser "
Neod Lower Pascel Humbear Mexd H!ghe: Parcel Humber Tahgtblé Azesunts Tay Bctimator Tax Bills Srint

Pmper!:y Data for Pareel 24—45—23—#53-93927 8600

Owmner OF Record { Tax Map Viewer ] Image of Struciture

FREELAND GEORGE T
| 4830 GRIFFIN BLVD
. FORT MYERS FL 33908

‘ Site Address

450 HARBOR CT
FORT MYERS BEACH FL 33931

Legal Description

| PARL IN SE1/4 DESC OR1656/
| 2886+MATANZAS VIEW BLK B

i |
| PB9/40 PT LT 21 + SUB LAND ! }
| Classification { DOR Code IR - : ‘ ]
| AIRPORTS, TERMINALS, PIERS / 20 { Pictometry Aerial Viewer § £ photo Date March of 2016 2 i
Exemptions Attributes ;
Homestead / Additional 0 /0 Land Units Of Measure SF |

© Just 996,832 Widow / Widower 0/0 Units 65982.00 |
Assessed 996,832 Disability 0 Frontage 0
| Portability Applied 0 Wholly 0 Depth 0|
‘ Cap Assessed 996,832 Senior 0 Total Number of Buildings 2 :
| Taxable 996,832 Agrieulture 0 Total Bedrooms / Bathrooms 0/20 5
| Cap Differance 0 Total Buildings Sq Ft 876
1st Year Building on Tax Roll & 1968
Historic District ¥

! B Taxmg Authorities

% Apyraisa! Details

" TRIM (proposed tax) Netices are available for the following taxyears o
[ 2000 2001 2062 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 ]

Next Lower Parcel Number Next Higher Parcel Number New Query Search Resulte Home

http://www.leepa.org/Display/DisplayParcel.aspx?FoliolD=10127271 12/30/2011
|
1



Lee County Property Appraiser - Online Parcel Inquiry “Page1of1

| 4830 GRIFFIN BLVD

¢ SEC 24 TWP 46 RGE 23

| WAREHOUSING, DISTRIBUTION i Pmm ﬁena} V*’-*Wﬁf 3 € Photo Date January of 2811 2

v;- p » Tax Year 'ﬁ“—_—:d
Lee County Property Appraiser .
Hext Lower Porcel Number Next Hnghar Parcel Bumber Tang:b}a Acrounts Tax Estimator Tax Bills Print

Property Data for Parcel 24-46-23-W3-00026.0020

Owner Of Record [ Tex Map Viewer } Image of Structure
FREELAND GEORGE T s . Sa—
FORT MYERS FL 33908
Bite Address

450 HARBOR CT
FORT MYERS BEACH FL 23931

Legal Description
PARL IN SE 1/4
DESC OR 1447 PG 1434
Classification | DOR Code

TERMINALS / 48

_ é Property Valies {2011 Tax Roll) Exemptions Attributes

,ﬂ Y/ Homestead / Additional 0 /0 Land Units Of Measure sk

Just 1,205,014 Widow / Widower 0/0 Units 78000.00
Assessed 1,205,014 Disability 0 Frontage 0 :‘
Portability Applied 0 Whelly 0 Depth 0o
Cap Assessed 1,205,014 Senior 0 Total Number of Buildings 2
Taxable 1,205014 Agriculture 0 Total Bedrooms / Bathrooms 0/00 |
Cap Difference 0 Total Buildings Sq Ft 32,576 1
1st Year Building on Tax Roll 1987

Historic District No |

& Taxmg Authorities

£ Flood and Storm Information

< ?;ippra;sai Details

TRIM (proposed mx) Notuces are avallahle for the follawmg tax years

Next Lower Parcel Number Next Higher Parcel Number New Query Search Resuits Home

http://www.leepa.org/Display/DisplayParcel.aspx?FoliolD=10127269 12/30/201 1
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